
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 25 AUGUST 2015 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE: 
 
Councillors P Phillips (Chairman), M Allen, R Brunton, S Bull, J Cartwright, 
M Casey, R Henson, M Pope (Vice-Chairman), M Stevenson and J Wyllie. 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS 
01279 502174. 

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 



 

(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 
fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you 
think are suitable, which may include social media of any kind, 
such as tweeting, blogging or Facebook.  However, oral 
reporting or commentary is prohibited.  If you have any 
questions about this please contact Democratic Services 
(members of the press should contact the Press Office).  
Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, 
including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of the 
business being conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting should 
focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to 
the rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of 
the public who have not consented to being filmed. 



 

 
 
AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Minutes - 14 July 2015  
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Tuesday 14 July 2015 (Previously circulated as part of the Council 
Minute book for 29 July 2015).  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s)’ Declaration(s) of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

5. Member training – Finance and decision making: questions to ask when 
making the ‘business case’  

 

6. Work Programme (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

7. Quarterly Corporate Healthcheck - Quarter 1 - June 2015 (Pages 15 - 66) 
 

8. 2014/15 Corporate Annual Report (Pages 67 - 104) 
 

9. Review of fees and charges calculations and levels  
 

 ‘Report to Follow’.  
 

10. Annual Governance Statement (Pages 105 - 134) 
 

11. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 



 

the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 25 AUGUST 2015 
 
REPORT BY CHAIRMAN OF CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE   
 
SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To review and determine Corporate Business Scrutiny (CBS) 
Committee’s future work programme. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION: That 

 

(A) The work programme detailed in this report be agreed. 

  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Items previously required, identified or suggested for the CBS 

work programme are set out in Essential Reference Paper B. 
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The draft agenda for 2015/16 meetings of Corporate Business 

Scrutiny Committee is shown in Essential Reference Paper B.  
The timing of some items shown may have to change depending 
on availability of essential data (eg from central government). 

 
2.2 As agreed by Members at the last meeting, the full report on the ‘4 

year Corporate Strategic Plan (2016/17 to 2019/20)’ has been re-
scheduled for the autumn (24 Nov 2015) to fit in with the revised 
approach for budget and service planning.   

 

2.3 Delayed by the May 2015 elections, the Residents’ Survey is 
going into the field later than usual.  The research company 
(ORS) is tasked with bringing the results for presentation in May 
2016, so this report has been r
[...]
ship, 
Customer Service, Finance, Information and Communications Technology, Democratic 
Services, Member Support, Facilities Management, Asset Management, Legal, Revenues and 
Procurement. 
2. To consider the budget setting proposals and strategies of the Council. 
3. To make recommendations to the Executive on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
4. To take evidence from interested groups and individuals and make recommendations to the 
Executive and Council for policy change on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
5. To consider issues referred by the Executive, including modifications to the Constitution, or 
members of the Committee and where the views of outsiders may contribute, take evidence 
and report to the Executive and Council on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
6. To consider any item referred to the Committee by any Member of the Council who is not a 
member of this Committee and decide whether that item should be pursued on matters within 
the remit of the Committee. 
7. To appoint annually Standing Panels as may be determined, which shall be given a brief to 
consider a specified service area relating to matters within the remit of the Committee and 
report back to the Committee on a regular basis as determined by the Committee. 
8. To consider, should it choose to do so, any item within the remit of the Committee to be 

P
age 13



Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ 
 

considered by the Executive (except items of urgent business).  The relevant report to the 
Executive shall consider any report and recommendations on the item submitted by the 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

P
age 14



 

 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY – 25 AUGUST 2015 
 
QUARTERLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK – QUARTER 1/JUNE 2015 

 
REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES 
 
WARD (S) AFFECTED:  All 

_______________________________________________ 
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To provide a report on finance and performance monitoring for East 
Herts Council for 2015/16 as at June 2015. 
 

• The revenue budget for 2015/16 is £14.133m. The forecast position 
as at Quarter one shows an overspend of £144k in 2015/16. The main 
contributory factors are overspends against service budgets of £448k 
and underspends against corporate items totalling £302k. 

 

• The capital budget for 2015/16 is £2.718m. The forecast position 
shows a variance of £253k underspent in addition to £90k slippage 
into future financial years. 
 

• Corporate Business Scrutiny has 16 indicators in its quarterly 
performance monitoring basket. 10 of those are either on target or 
exceeding their targets with the remaining six indicators off target.  

 

• The performance system analyses current performance for all 
indicators against past performance. For the trend only indicators the 
short term changes (since the indicator was last reported) are 
summarised at (paragraph 7.2). Moreover, for all indicators (including 
those with targets), where current performance is less than the 
average for the preceding 12 months/ 4 quarters this is flagged as a 
potential long term trend. 2 of the 16 indicators have been flagged for 
this reporting period and further analysis behind each can be found in 
paragraph 7.2. 

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: That, in relation to the following items: 

 

(A) The revenue budget forecast overspend of £144k 
(paragraph 2.1). 

 

(B) Proposed slippage on the following capital schemes: 

• ICT Funding for Applications, £40k (paragraph 
3.4); 

• Disabled Facilities Grant £50k (paragraph 3.3) 

 

(C) Additional capital funding for the following scheme: 

• Grange Paddocks heat exchanger, £17k (paragraph 
3.5). 

 

(D) Carry forward requests from 2014/15 to 2015/16 of £139k, in 
paragraph 4.2. 

 

(E) The current explanation for long term trends:  

• EHPI 181 – Time taken to process Housing Benefit new 
claims and change events (Paragraph 7.2) 

• EHPI 9.5 - Percentage of ICT Calls Resolved at First 
Point of Contact (Paragraph 7.2) 

  

the Executive be advised that Corporate Business Scrutiny 
Committee has considered: 

(1) Items (A), (B), and (E) above and has no comments to make 

  

(2) and supports the approval of items (C) and (D) above. 

 
 
1  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This is the finance and performance monitoring report for the council. 

 
1.2 In February 2015 Council agreed a balanced budget for the 2015/16 

financial year. This report sets out the financial position for the year to 
date and provides forecasts for the outturn position. 
 

Page 16



 

 

1.3 In 2014 Council approved the performance measures that would be 
monitored. This report sets out the year to date performance against 
those targets. 
 

 
2  REVENUE BUDGET 

 
2.1 The Council is forecast to overspend in 2015/16 by £144k. Table 1 

below shows the current forecast outturn position as at 30th June 
2015 by directorate.  

 
Table 1: Revenue forecast outturn 

Revenue 
ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

FORECAST 
OUTTURN 

VARIANCE 

 £'000   £'000   £'000  

Customer and 
Community Services 

6,513 6,336 (177) 

Neighbourhood 
services 

3,042 3,539 497 

Finance and Support 
services 

5,198 5,324 127 

Net cost of Services 14,753 15,199 448 

Priority Spend Budget 130 130 - 

Contingency Budget 370 68 (302) 

Contributions to/(from) 
reserves 

(1,120) (1,120) 0 

Total  14,133 14,277 144 

 
 
2.2 The key service budget month on month variances in the forecast 

outturn are summarised below in Table 2: 
 
  

Page 17



 

 

Table 2: Month on month service budget variances. 

Month on Month Variance 
Variance 

£’000 

Staff Salaries 291 

Bishops Stortford Market 47 

Bircherley Green Car Park 126 

Planning Application Fees 189 

Building Control Safe style income 40 

Pay & Display income (267) 

Causeway Car Park Rent 58 

Commercial Waste (132) 

Contract inflation (Refuse & 
Recycling) 

(92) 

Public Hea
[...]
% of complaints resolved in 
14 days or less. 

Green Improved 

EHPI 5.2a -  % of complaints about the 
Council and its services that are 
upheld: 1st stage 

Green Improved 

EHPI 5.2b -  % of complaints about the 
Council and its services that are 
upheld: 2nd stage - appeal 

Green Stayed the 
same 

EHPI 5.4 -  % of complaints to the Local 
Government Ombudsman that are 
upheld 

Green Stayed the 
same 

EHPI 8 – % of invoices paid on time Green Improved 

EHPI 9.6 – Satisfaction with ICT Services Green Improved 

EHPI 10.2 – Council tax collection, % of 
current year liability collected 

Green Improved 

EHPI 10.4 – NNDR (Business rates) 
collection, % of current year liability 
collected  

Green Improved 

EHPI 9.1 – Percentage availability of core 
ICT systems during supported hours 

Green Declined 

EHPI 9.3 – Average ICT Incidents per day Green Declined 

EHPI 2.12 – Service requests: 
environmental health 

Amber Improved 

EHPI 9.2 – Percentage Resolution of ICT 
Incidents Within 4 Hours 

Amber Declined 

EHPI 9.4 – Percentage of Calls 
Abandoned on ICT Service Desk 

Red Improved 

EHPI 181 – Time taken to process 
Housing Benefit new claims and change 
events 

Red Declined 

Page 26



 

 

 

 

 
7.2 Long term trend analysis (current value compared to the average 

performance for the last 12 months or last 4 quarters) 
 

Service & 
Indicator 

Commentary 

Shared Revenue and Benefits Service 

EHPI 181 – Time 
taken to process 
Housing Benefit 
new claims and 
change events 

Indicator shows a decline in performance when 
compared to the average performance for the last 
12 months. However, this is to be expected.  

Analysing previous performance data and 
profiling it over the financial year shows that 
current performance is consistent with previous 
year’s profiles. The cumulative position for this 
indicator improves towards the year end and (as 
per the previous financial year) hits the target 
during the last quarter. This is because the annual 
uprating of benefits in March always adjusts the 
cumulative position positively due to the 
significant volume of work cleared. 

In addition there have been two bank holidays 
during the current period which adds to the 
processing times. The Benefits team currently 
have 4 full time vacancies. 2 are under offer and 2 
are still at advert stage. When these are filled we 
would also expect further improvement. 

 

 

Indicator 
Performance 
Status (RAG) 

Movement 
since last 
reported 

EHPI 9.5 – Percentage of ICT Calls 
Resolved at First Point of Contact 

Red Declined 

EHPI 9.8 – Delivery of Key Milestones in 
the ICT Strategy 

Red N/A – New 
performance 
indicator no 
trend data 

Page 27



 

 

Service & 
Indicator 

Commentary 

Shared ICT and Technical Services 

EHPI 9.5 – 
Percentage of ICT 
Calls Resolved at 
First Point of 
Contact 

Performance for quarter one is off target and both 
the short and long term trend indicate 
performance is getting worse. Reductions in the 
overall number of incidents and the low numbers 
of incident now reported by telephone means that 
the target for this indicator is no longer achievable. 
A detailed analysis is being undertaken to gauge 
what would represent good performance on this 
indicator. Results will be reported to ITSG and to 
Corporate Business Scrutiny. 

 
7.3 Please refer to performance indicator summary analysis in 

Essential Reference Paper H for full performance indicator 
analysis. 

 
 

8 IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 
 
8.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated with 

this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper A. 
 

Background Papers: 
 
Essential Reference Paper B shows the revenue outturn forecast 
variances. 
Essential Reference Paper C shows the amounts committed against 
the priority spend budget. 
Essential Reference Paper D shows the amounts committed against 
the contingency budget. 
Essential Reference Paper E shows detailed informatio
[...]
ame  
EHPI 5.2a % of complaints about the Council and its services that are upheld: 1st 
stage (MINIMISING INDICATOR)  

Managed By  Neil Sloper  

 

Short Term Trend 
Arrow  

 

Long Term Trend 
Arrow  

 

Traffic Light Icon  
 

Current Value  10.00% 

Current Target  30.00%  

Notes & History 
Latest Note  

1 of the 10 complaints at 
stage 1 was partially upheld 
in Q1  

Management 
Response / Action 

No further management 
response required at this 
stage.   

 

  

Essential Reference Paper ‘H’ 

P
age 51



4 

 

 

PI Code & Short Name  
EHPI 5.2b % of complaints about the Council and its services that are upheld: 2nd stage 
- appeal (MINIMISING INDICATOR)  

Managed By  Neil Sloper  

 

Short Term Trend 
Arrow  

 

Long Term Trend 
Arrow  

 

Traffic Light Icon  
 

Current Value  .00% 

Current Target  25.00%  

Notes & History 
Latest Note  

There was only one stage 2 
complaint, this was not 
upheld  

Management 
Response / Action 

No further management 
response required at this 
stage.   

 

  

Essential Reference Paper ‘H’ P
age 52



5 

 

 

Directorate Finance and Support Services 

Service Area Governance and Risk Management  

 

PI Code & Short Name  EHPI 8 % of invoices paid on time. (MAXIMISING INDICATOR)  Managed By  Chris Gibson  

 

Short Term 
Trend Arrow  

 

Long Term 
Trend Arrow  

 

Traffic Light 
Icon  

 

Current 
Value  

98.85% 

Current 
Target  

98.50%  

Notes & 
History 
Latest Note  

Target for June was reached and exceeded.  

Management 
Response / 
Action 

No further management response required 

at this stage.   

 

  

Essential Reference Paper ‘H’ 

P
age 53



6 

 

 

Directorate Finance and Support Services 

Service Area ICT Services  

 

PI Code & Short Name  
EHPI 9.5 Percentage of ICT Calls Resolved at First Point of Contact 
(MAXIMISING INDICATOR)  

Managed By  Henry Lewis; Adele Taylor  

 

Short Term 
Trend Arrow  

 

Long Term 

Trend Arrow  
 

Traffic Light 
Icon  

 

Current 
[...]
hort term trend shows that the average number of ICT 

incidents have increased by 2.16 per day, compared to 
the previous period. This is a marginal increase and is 
the second best performance level since monitoring 
started in April 2015.  

Management 
Response / 
Action 

No further management response required at this 
stage.   

 

  

Essential Reference Paper ‘H’ 

P
age 59



12 

 

 

PI Code & Short Name  
EHPI 9.6 Satisfaction with ICT Services (MAXIMISING 
INDICATOR)  

Managed By  Henry Lewis; Adele Taylor  

 

Short Term 
Trend Arrow  

 

Long Term Trend 
Arrow  

 

Traffic Light Icon  
 

Current Value  71.00% 

Current Target  50.00%  

Notes & History 
Latest Note  

Performance exceeding target. A very significant 
increase in satisfaction levels has been achieved, 
particularly amongst managers who reported an 
overall satisfaction level of 80 percent.  

Management 
Response / 
Action 

No further management response required at this 
stage.   

 

  

Essential Reference Paper ‘H’ P
age 60



13 

 

 

Directorate Finance and Support Services 

Service Area Revenues and Benefits  

 

PI Code & Short Name  
EHPI 181 Time taken to process Housing Benefit new claims and 
change events. (MINIMISING CUMULATIVE INDICATOR)  

Managed By  Su Tarran; Adele Taylor  

 

Short Term 
Trend Arrow  

 

Long Term 

Trend Arrow  
 

Traffic Light 
Icon  

 

Current Value  11.77 days 

Current Target  10.00 days  

Notes & 
History Latest 
Note  

Period 12 May 2015 to 9 June 2015 is 11.95 days, 
this moves cumulative average to 11.79 days. The 
service continues to try to recruit to vacant posts. 
2 full time posts are under offer, and two full time 
posts are being advertised again. Performance for 
this period is better than the previous period 
(12.26 days). There has also been one bank 
holiday in this period which has added to the 
processing times. 

Management 
Response / 
Action  

No further management response required at this 
stage.    

 
[...]
rd to meet this expenditure in 2015/16 to prevent the 
budget being overspent. 

 

Page 66



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 25 AUGUST 2015  
 
REPORT BY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 2014/15 CORPORATE ANNUAL REPORT 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• This report provides a draft of the Corporate Annual Report 
2014/15, which documents the key achievements of the council in 
relation to the corporate priorities and challenges over the 
financial year. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE:  That: 
 

(A) The 2014/15 Annual Report be recommended to Executive 
for approval. 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Every year the Annual Report considers the council’s 

performance and achievements against each of the corporate 
priorities over the financial year. It also contains financial 
information which provides an overview of the council’s financial 
position and performance and a statement on contracts. 
 

1.2 The Annual Report is a public-facing document, aimed at our 
partners, residents, businesses and other stakeholders to reflect 
on the financial year. 
 

1.3 This is the seventh year the Annual Report has been produced, 
as a single document that covers Strategic, Financial and 
Performance issues as recommended by external auditors. 
 

1.4 The achievements within the report have primarily been sourced 
from Service Plan Progress Reports, Team Update and Link 
Magazine. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 67



 
  

2.0 Report 
 
2.1 This report provides a draft of the Corporate Annual Report 

2014/15. 
 

2.2 The Annual Report is attached as Essential Reference Paper 
‘B’. Performance information will be included in the report at the 
design phase. This information has already been presented 
separately so it is omitted at this stage. 
 

2.3 Following approval and recommendations by CMT, the Annual 
Report will go forward to Executive on 1 September for comments 
and approval. 
 
[...]
 are delivered, 
there will be times when the council awards contracts that involve 
the transfer of employees out of council employment.  In 2014/15 
there were no such transfers. 
 

Page 101



 

 

Section 8: Performance Indicators  

 
Corporate priority performance measures for 2014/15. 
 
 
The 2014/15 performance indicator outturns will be inserted here 
at the design stage. 
 

Page 102



 

 

Appendix A: Contact your councillor 

 
Contact details for all 50 councillors can be found on the council’s 
website - http://www.eastherts.gov.uk/councillors or by contacting 
Democratic Services on 01279 655261. 
 
 
 
 

Page 103



 

 

Inserted on the back of the report 
 
If you would like a translation of this document in another 
language, large print, Braille, audio or an electronic format, please 
contact Communications at East Herts Council on 01279 655 261 
or email communications@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
If you need any further information please contact us: 
Office Opening Times: 9am to 5pm Monday to Friday. 
 
We welcome your feedback on this Annual Report. 
 
Web: www.eastherts.gov.uk 
Phone: 01279 655261 
Write: East Herts Council, Wallfields, Pegs Lane, Hertford SG13 
8EQ 
Email: performance@eastherts.gov.uk 
Visit:  

• Wallfields, Hertford 

• Charringtons House, Bishop’s Stortford. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 104



 

  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 25 AUGUST 2015 
 
REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 REPORT TITLE: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  
 

 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• This report presents the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement at 
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ and the 2015/16 Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan at Essential Reference Paper 
‘C’. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY: 
That:  

 

(A) Audit Committee be advised, via the Executive, of any 
comments that Corporate Business Scrutiny has to make 
on the proposed Annual 

Minutes of the meeting


CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
215 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 25 AUGUST 2015, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P Phillips (Chairman). 
  Councillors M Allen, R Brunton, S Bull, 

J Cartwright, M Casey, R Henson and 
M Stevenson. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors A Alder, P Ballam, E Buckmaster, 

M Freeman, J Goodeve and G Williamson. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Ryan Brock - NGDP Graduate 

Trainee 
  Philip Gregory - Head of Strategic 

Finance 
  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Ceri Pettit - Corporate 

Planning and 
Performance 
Manager 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
235   APOLOGY 

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor M Pope. 
 

 

236   MINUTES – 14 JULY 2015  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held  



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
216 

on 14 July 2015 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 
237   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chairman welcomed the public present to the 
meeting.  He apologised to Members for missing the 
meeting held on 14 July 2015 and reminded the 
Committee that the meeting scheduled for 20 October 
2015 had been cancelled in favour of a budget and 
service planning training event. 
 

 

238   MEMBER TRAINING – FINANCE AND DECISION MAKING: 
QUESTIONS TO ASK WHEN MAKING THE ‘BUSINESS 
CASE’   
 

 

 The Head of Strategic Finance gave a presentation in respect 
of the questions and issues Members should consider when 
assessing a business case.  He responded to a number of 
questions from Members.  Members were advised that the 
presentation would be uploaded to the Members’ web pages. 
 

RESOLVED – that the presentation be received. 
 

 

239   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the 
Committee’s future work programme for 2015/16.  The 
Scrutiny Officer advised that the results of the residents’ 
survey would be reported to the first meeting of the 
Committee in the 2016/17 civic year as the results would 
not be available until March 2016. 
 
Members were advised that the survey would go out later 
than usual as a result of the elections and the subsequent 
new Executive.  The Committee approved the 2015/16 
work programme, as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
detailed, be approved. 

 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
217 

240   QUARTERLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK – QUARTER 1 
– JUNE 2015   
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a report in respect of the finance and performance 
monitoring for East Herts Council for 2015/16 as at June 
2015.  Members were advised that the new version 
healthcheck report gave a lot more detail and a more 
complete suite of information. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance set out a number of minor 
non-material amendments to the report and referred to 
the supporting Essential Reference Papers.  He provided 
a detailed breakdown of the revenue position of the 
Authority and referred to the new format of the 
recommendations that were more relevant to the body 
that was considering them. 
 
The Director and the Head of Strategic Finance 
responded to a number of queries and comments from 
Members regarding salaries and earmarked reserves.  
Members were advised that monthly reports were 
received by the Corporate Management Team (CMT). 
 
In response to a request for background information from 
Councillor M Stevenson, the Director confirmed that the 
budget for Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) 
would be overspent by £19k as 4 posts were being 
funded rather that the budgeted 3 and this was being 
managed as a pressure within the service. 
 
The Corporate Planning and Performance Manager and 
the Director responded to a number of Members’ queries 
regarding East Herts Performance Indicators (EHPIs).  
The Director undertook to review if it was possible to 
further breakdown the information regarding the time 
taken to process housing benefit new claims and change 
events, following a request by Councillor M Stevenson. 
 
The Committee commented that extra detail to explain 
staffing increases would be helpful in understanding why 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
218 

it was happening.  Also, the Committee requested that 
further details on the actions being taken to regularise 
over/underspends would also be helpful.  These 
comments would be forwarded to the Executive. 
 
Members received the report and supported the 
recommendations now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Executive be advised that 
Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee (A) has 
no comments to make in respect of the following: 
 
(1) the revenue budget forecast overspend of 

£144k; 
 

(2) proposed slippage on the following capital 
schemes: 

 ICT Funding for Applications, £40k ; 

 Disabled Facilities Grant £50k; 
 

(3) the current explanation for long term trends: 

 EHPI 181 – Time taken to process 
Housing Benefit new claims and change 
events; 

 EHPI 9.5 - Percentage of ICT Calls 
Resolved at First Point of Contact; and 

 
(B) supports the approval of the following: 
 
(1) additional capital funding of £17k for the 

Grange Paddocks heat exchanger, and; 
 

(2) carry forward requests from 2014/15 to 
2015/16 of £139k; and 

  
(C) the comments now detailed be forwarded to 
the Executive. 

 
241   2014/15 CORPORATE ANNUAL REPORT  

 
 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report that  



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
219 

introduced a draft of the Corporate Annual Report, and 
documented the key achievements of the Council in 
relation to the corporate priorities and challenges over the 
financial year. 
 
The Graduate Management Trainee advised that this was 
a public facing report that provided a helpful tool for 
Members.  He explained that the report was a live 
working document and he detailed the key sections of the 
report. 
 
Councillor J Cartwright queried whether the ‘Other’ 
section in the pie chart on page 99 of the report could be 
more detailed given that it was such a significant 
proportion of the whole.  The Director of Finance and 
Support Services confirmed that more detail would be 
included. 
 
Following a brief debate, Members agreed that the 
wording of the ‘what we have not done’ example for each 
priority should be retained for transparency and the 
wording should be more constructive in its tone so as not 
to blame others for a lack of progress and to give a more 
realistic record. 
 
The Committee supported the report and the comments 
now submitted to the Executive. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Executive be advised that, 
(A) the 2014/15 Corporate Annual Report be 
supported; 
 
(B) the ‘Other’ section in the pie chart on page 99 
of the report be more detailed in respect of what it 
covers given that it was such a significant 
proportion of the whole; and 
 
(C) the wording of the ‘what we have not done’ 
example for each priority should be retained for 
transparency, and to give a more realistic record, 
should be more constructive in its tone so as not to 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
220 

blame others for a lack of progress. 
 

242   REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES CALCULATIONS AND 
LEVELS   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report that provided Corporate Business 
Scrutiny Committee the opportunity to review the current 
structure of fees and charges within the remit of the 
Committee.  The views and comments of Members would 
be taken forward during the process to set next year’s 
budget. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance confirmed to Councillor M 
Allen that some fees and charges were statutory and 
were set nationally.  He suggested that Members should 
consider the position at neighbouring authorities and 
reminded the Committee that amending fees and charges 
was a Member decision.  The Director of Finance and 
Support Services reminded Members that every Local 
Authority had to publish its fees and charges. 
 
The Director and the Head of Strategic Finance 
responded to a number of questions and comments from 
Members regarding fees and charges.  The Committee 
supported the fees and charges within its remit and asked 
for more detail in respect of usage data against the fees 
and charges where the Authority had discretion (e.g. hire 
of rooms). 
 
Members also requested information to give them a better 
understanding of the full cost of the service for these 
items. 
 
The Committee supported the recommendations now 
detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the fees and charges within 
the remit of Corporate Business Scrutiny 
Committee be supported; 
 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
221 

(B) Members be given more detail in respect of 
usage data against the fees and charges where 
the Authority had discretion (e.g. hire of rooms); 
and 
 
(C) Members be given information to give them a 
better understanding of the full service delivery 
costs of the fees and charges in (B) above. 

 
243   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 
 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report that 
presented the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement 
and the 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement Action 
Plan as detailed in the report submitted. 
 
Councillor M Casey sought and was given clarification as 
to the general nature of the enhancements to internal 
control arrangements.  The Committee supported the 
Statement but suggested that the Action Plan be more 
detailed and SMART as set out in the best practice list 
quoted in the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Executive and Audit 
Committee be advised that, (A) the 2014/15 
Annual Governance Statement be supported; and 
 
(B) the Action Plan be more detailed and SMART 
as set out in the best practice list quoted in the 
report. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 9.05 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 


